
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Fisher, Wann, Perrett and Melly 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 

2022.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 4 
March 2022.  



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Economic Strategy   (Pages 7 - 64) 
 This report provides an update on the development of a new, 

inclusive Economic Strategy for York. 
 

5. Climate Change Strategy   (Pages 65 - 104) 
 This paper provides an update on the Climate Change Strategy, 

Engagement Plan and Carbon Reduction Activity.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7. Work Plan 2021/22   (Pages 105 - 106) 
 To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2021/22. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow adequate 

ventilation, they must be left as set prior to the start of the meeting. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance.  You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices. 

Testing 

The Council encourages regular testing of all Officers and Members and also any members of the public in 

attendance at a Committee Meeting.  Any members of the public attending a meeting are advised to take a 

test within 24 hours of attending a meeting, the result of the test should be negative, in order to attend.  

Test kits can be ob
[...]
 Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 12 January 2022 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, Fisher, Wann, Perrett and Melly 

Apologies  

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interests, which they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

27. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record, with the following 
amendment. That minute 23. ‘The Director for Transport, Environment and 
Planning and the Sustainable 
Transport Manager also gave an update on the Local Transport Plan.’ Be 
replaced with ‘Chairs Remarks: At this point in the meeting an additional 
agenda item was introduced. The committee considered an update on the 
council's draft Bus Service Implement Plan (BSIP) from the Director of 
Transport, Environment and Planning and the Sustainable Transport 
Manager, who were in attendance to provide a verbal update and answer 
questions.’ 

 
 

28. Public Participation  
 

Debby Cobbert noted that she felt that insufficient information was being 
provided to the Committee in reports. She asked that the Committee 
consider further how to retrain and redeploy people in York away from ‘dirty 
jobs’. She recommended the Committee read Climate Jobs: Building a 
workforce for the climate emergency. She enquired about student 
participation on the Committee and made note of several upcoming events.  
 
Christopher Copland raised concerns that the proposed St George’s Field 
car park in relation to its impact on climate change in the city. He asked 
that the Committee recommend to the Executive that any decision taken on 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



the car park wait until the Councils climate change strategy was released to 
ensure that the car park would not go against the strategy.  

 
 

29. York Hospital Emissions Reductions  
 

The Committee were joined by Jane Money Head of Sustainability for York 
Teaching Hospital Facilities Management, who provided the committee with 
a wide ranging presentation on Sustainability and Net Zero at York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Members discussed the Hospital Trusts priorities and plans for net zero 
and raised a number of questions about the trusts polices, on areas 
including waste removal, laundry, and York Hospital buildings energy 
efficiency. It was noted that the Trust had built into its procurement its net 
zero targets and therefore it was confirmed new hospital contracts should 
take into account how different functions undertaken by the Trust can be 
more energy efficient.  
 
The work of the Climate Commission was raised and the role of a city 
energy plan was discussed. It was noted that the Trust had been a part of a 
study by Leeds City Region on a district heating plan, however, a strong 
business case was never developed for the plan to go ahead. It was 
confirmed that the Trust would welcome involvement in future schemes and 
it was noted that joint funding opportunities would be welcomed by the 
Trust due to financial constraints and the requirements for ensuring day to 
day practice is maintained. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee noted that update provided by Jane Money 
Head of Sustainability for York Teaching Hospital Facilities 
Management. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remains updated on the work of key 

stakeholders in reducing carbon emissions.  
 
 

30. Climate Change Strategy  
 

The Committee received a presentation on Strategic Alignment and the 
developing Climate Change Strategy, and it was confirmed that the 
presentation would be published as an agenda supplement.  
 

Page 4



The Committee discussed the role of these strategies to meet the growing 
interest in electric vehicles (EVs). It was noted that uptake of EVs across 
the city, at the scale required for net zero, would likely require a switch 
away from everyone using a private vehicle, however, the EV charging 
strategy is modelled against the expected rise in electric vehicles to deliver 
sufficient charging points. 
 
The Committee also raised the role of the Local Plan in facilitating the 
Council’s objectives to achieve Net Zero. It was confirmed that if the Local 
Plan was agreed and implemented it would allow the Council additional 
control on new planning applications. It was also confirmed however, that 
the Local Plan not being in place would not be a barrier to the Council 
making interventions to cut carbon emissions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Committee noted the update on the Climate Change 
Strategy.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain updated on the Climate 

Change Strategy.  
 

 
31. Economic Strategy  

 
It was confirmed that the reports for this item should have been published 
with the agenda and it was confirmed that they would be published as an 
agenda supplement. The Committee received a presentation on the 
Economic Strategy.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Economic Strategy be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  

 
Reason: To allow the Committee to consider the reports for the item.  

 
 

32. Work Plan 2021/22  
 

The Committee discussed their work plan for 2021/22 and agreed to 
request that the 8 March 2022 be altered from a forum meeting to a full 
committee meeting. The Committee agreed to amend the work plan with 
the 8 March meeting considering the Economic Strategy and the Climate 
Change Strategy. They also agreed to amend the 12 April 2022 committee 

Page 5



to now consider the following items: Transport model and how to use it to 
explore carbon reduction issues Part 2, LTP4 update, Climate Commission 
update Programme of activities.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee enquire about the availability of changing 
the 8 March 2022 Forum Meeting to a Full Committee Meeting;  

ii. That the 8 March 2022 work plan items be amended to the 
Economic Strategy and the Climate Change Strategy; 

iii. That the 12 April 2022 work plan items be amended to 
Transport model and how to use it to explore carbon reduction 
issues Part 2, LTP4 update, Climate Commission update 
Programme of activities. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a work plan of items for 2021/22. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 March 2022 

 
 

York Economic Strategy – Emerging Themes from Engagement 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides an update on the development of a new, inclusive 

Economic Strategy for York. Widespread engagement with York’s 
residents, workers and businesses took place over the summer through 
the Council’s Our Big Conversation, with a coherent approach to 
engagement undertaken to address the overlapping themes of York’s 
economy, carbon reduction and transport.  

2. 1,934 residents participated in the residents’ survey and 93 businesses 
participated in business survey – with 53 firms fully completing the 
survey. Further engagement with businesses is planned to ensure that 
York’s new Economic Strategy reflects their needs and aspirations. A 
survey was also undertaken through Citizens Advice York to better 
understand their clients’ experience of Covid-19 and employment in 
York. 

3. Work has also taken place to update the Economic Evidence Base that 
will underpin the Council’s new Economic Strategy. Economic data 
shows that York’s economy has been performing strongly, with the 
Council’s strategic focus on growing high-paid jobs bearing fruit. 
However, the hardship and lessons from the past 18 months must not be 
forgotten and an emphasis on inclusive growth in our new Economic 
Strategy is paramount. F
[...]
- Improve the energy efficiency of 
existing buildings 

- Reduce emissions from new 
buildings 
- Move away from gas heating 
systems 
- Switch to low carbon appliances 
- Make our buildings climate 
resilient 

Transport - Travel shorter distances 
- Fewer journeys by car 
- Switch to electric vehicles 
- Reduce emissions from freight 
- Future proof infrastructure  

Waste - Reduce the amount of waste 
- Increase recycling 
- Promote a circular economy  

Commercial & 
Industrial 

- Replace the use of fossil fuels 
- Increase process efficiency 
- Support the growth of green 
economy 
- Business resilience  

Natural 
Environment  

- Plant more trees 
- Increase carbon storage 
- Move towards more sustainable 
land use methods 
- Reduce impact of extreme 
weather events 

Page 72



Energy Supply - Increase renewable generation 
capacity 
- Support innovation 
- Encourage local community 
energy projects 

Governance - Open and transparent reporting 
- Assign responsibility 
- Track actions 
- Monitor progress 

Section 4: 
Co- benefits 
& Case 
Studies 

Co-Benefits Economic, Social and 
Environmental benefits associated 
with delivering the objectives 
within this strategy.  

Case Studies Series of case studies looking at 
what is being delivered locally: 
- Yorkshire Resilient Forum 
- Zero Carbon Housing Delivery 
Programme 
- University of York initiatives 
- York Gin sustainability actions 
- Real Junk Food Project 
- York Community Woodland 
- EV Hyper Hubs 

Section 5: 
Next Steps 

Deliver on High 
Ambition 

Prioritise the short-term no/low-
regret actions required to deliver 
the high ambition emissions 
reduction 

Go Further Identify the needs around 
government policy, funding and 
supply chain capacity to create the 
conditions for going further and 
faster 

Holistic Approach Embed carbon emissions and 
climate resilience into local 
decision-making; considering 
wider impacts and co-benefits. 

Build networks 
and partnerships 

Combine effort
[...]
Gin has been powered by 100% renewable energy from Green Energy. The distillery is powered by electricity, rather 
than more commonly used gas because it uses less energy and as a lower carbon impact. Out of four company cars, three are electric and one is 
hybrid (the hybrid is for longer journeys when recharging may prove problematic.)

Waste 

All bottles and gift sets are designed to be 100% plastic free and customers are encouraged to donate their old bottles for other customers to 
reuse as lights, containers or candle holders. Working with local upcycler PurePallets, they have turned old pallets, railway sleepers and other 
used wood into fittings and signage for the shops as well as keyrings, gin racks, fridge magnets and other products. 

Local First

A local first approach ensures that the spirit is made in Yorkshire from grain grown on Yorkshire farms. All York Gin bottles are made in Leeds, by 
Allied Glass, using 40% less glass than their original method and the miniatures are made from a significant proportion of recycled glass. Allied 
Glass is itself a sustainable company doing a great deal to reduce its carbon footprint. Packaging and labels are also made in Yorkshire. A local 
supply chain reduces emissions from travel and supports jobs in the area.

York Gin

P
age 92



The Real Junk Food Project was founded in 2015 by Adam Smith. The project, originally in Leeds, was established with a mission to 
make surplus food accessible to all and reduce carbon emissions; and a vision to reduce the environmental and social injustice of food 
waste by feeding bellies not bins. Since 2015 people all over the world have followed these values and intercepted food to 
redistribute in hubs and cafes (often on a Pay-As-You-Feel basis to make sure that anyone who needs it can access the food) to stop 
food going to waste.

Following this initial mission and vision, Planet Food York opened in January 2019 to intercept and redistribute surplus food in York. In 
the 
[...]
 to consider the 
interdependencies between actions that might affect the 
environment, society, and the economy. To this end, the council is 
developing three strategies to inform city-wide direction over the 
next decade.  These strategies cover health and wellbeing, 
economic growth and climate change.  

7. The economic and climate change strategies are being designed 
through extensive consultation with residents and partners.  The 10 
year plan will be produced following a series of workshops with 
partners.  The health and wellbeing strategy is being developed 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board and is on a slightly longer 
timescale, with an overview available in the Summer and 
publication due in the Autumn.   

8. To make it easier for the audiences, including partners and 
residents, to understand the relationship between economy, climate 
change and the 10 year plan, it is recommended the engagement 
and refinement process takes place at the same time. 

9. The refinement process includes a resident engagement process 
April – June and targeted resident focus groups throughout April. A 
report about the outcome of resident engagement will be provided 
as an annex for Council. 

10. To support the next major consultation exercise - the devolution 
deal - the consultation process for the strategies and 10 year plan 
will take place before the devolution consultation.  This is because 
the strategies and 10 year plan set the ambition, with the devolution 
deal being a mechanism to deliver these ambitions. 

 

Proposal 

11. The Resident Engagement Strategy was approved by Executive in 
April 2021, with the Economic Strategy engagement approved in an 
Executive Decision Session in May 2021 and Climate Change 
engagement discussed at Scrutiny in July 2021.  It describes a 
staged approach to resident engagement, with the engage and 
refine being the final stage of strategy development.   

12. This engagement and refinement process has been established to 

[...]
emocracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s150840/Scrutiny%20Report%20-%20Climate%20Change%20Engagment%20Plan%20-%20July%202021.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s150840/Scrutiny%20Report%20-%20Climate%20Change%20Engagment%20Plan%20-%20July%202021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Dates of Committee 
Meetings

Item One Item Two Item Three Item Four

CC Wednesday 9 June 2021 
(Forum)

Work Planning 2021/22 
Municipal year

CC Wednesday 7 July 2021 Our Big Conversation 
resident engagement 
feedback 

Proposed Key 
Performance 
Indicators 

CC Wednesday 1 September 
2021 (Forum)

CC Tuesday 12 October 2021 Climate Change 
strategy update - 
including LTP progress 
update

Partners/stakeholder 
engagement – 
discussion re. gaps 
or missing 
opportunities

2020/21 emissions 
report (key 
performance 
indicators)

CC Tuesday 30 November 
2021 (Forum)

Climate Change 
Strategy

Transport Model and 
how to use it to 
Explore Carbon 
Reduction
Issues Part 1

Our Big 
Conversation Phase 
Two

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021/22 
Municipal Year

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 7



CC Wednesday 12 January 
2022

Climate Change 
Strategy

Economic Strategy York Hospital 
Emisisons Reduction 
Work

CC Tuesday 8 March 2022 Economic Strategy Climate Change 
Strategy

CC Tuesday 12 April 2022 Transport model and 
how to use it to explore 
carbon reduction
issues Part 2

LTP4 update Climate Commission 
update (TBC) 

Programme of 
activities

P
age 106


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Economic Strategy
	Annex 1_Our Big Conversation_key findings summary report
	Annex 2_CAY Client Survey_summary report
	Annex 3_York Economic Evidence Base (draft)
	Annex 4_Towards a new Economic Strategy_Headline Commitments

	5 Climate Change Strategy
	Annex A_ York Climate Change Strategy_Content Summary
	Annex B_York Climate Change Strategy Update
	Annex C_CDP City of York Scorecard
	Annex D Scrutiny Report_Strategy Process

	7 Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny
Committee

Date

8 March 2022

Present

Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair),
Fisher, Wann and Melly

Apologies

Councillors Perrett

33.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they
might have had in respect of business on the agenda.
Cllr Baker stated a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 Climate
Change Strategy as a member of the Real Junk Food Project which was
included as a case study for the Climate Change Strategy.

34.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be
approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record.

35.

Public Participation

It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
Debby Cobbert spoke about the importance of creating climate jobs and
the need for closer collaborative working with partners. She highlighted the
Council’s Carbon Disclosure Project (CPD) score and felt that the Council
needed to do more on mitigation. She also asked that the Council be bolder
in reducing emissions and share ideas with local community groups.
Geoff Beacon felt that the Council needed to clarify to York residents the
actions required to tackle climate change. He asked that the Council
explore and publish carbon footprints in different Council wards noting that
some wards collectively had larger carbon usage than others.

36.

Economic Strategy

The committee received a presentation on the Council’s developing
Economic Strategy. Members were informed about the work undertaken
with partners in the development of the Economic Strategy for the city. It
was noted that the council had soft power to encourage and promote the
strategy. The need for the Council to link its Climate Change Strategy and
ambitions to the Economic Strategy was also acknowledged.
Members underlined the importance of tackling inequality as well as climate
change. It was noted that most part time roles in the city were in lower paid
sectors. Members enquired about how the Council could encourage higher
paid part time opportunities with its Economic Strategy. Officers
commented that there was a need for the Council to promote the benefit of
flexible employment, as current recruitment challenges allowed for greater
opportunities to fight for better pay and flexible employment.
Engagement with business in the city was discussed. It was noted that
responses included within the report were not wholly representative of
businesses in York due to the number of participants. Officers stated that
during the pandemic the Council had built closer communication ties to
businesses in the city. For example, a bulletin for small businesses had
been produced by the Council and communication had been established
with York Business Improvement Federation of Small Businesses, and the
Chamber of Commerce. Discussion took place about how the strategy
could work to encourage partnership with businesses, to promote greener
practices and to assist with actions such as retrofitting.
A discussion took place on the strategies focus on inclusive and
sustainable growth. Members asked that a focus on sustainability be added
to economic growth so that the city could be environmentally sustainable.
They confirmed that by linking the strategies the aim of the Economic
Strategy would be beneficial to the Council’s Climate Strategy.
Resolved:
i.

That the update on the emerging York Economic Strategy and
provided comments on the proposed strategy be noted.

Reason:

To ensure the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee
have the opportunity to feed into the York Economic Strategy.

37.

Climate Change Strategy

The Committee received a presentation on the York Climate Change
Strategy. Officers outlined data that had been collated and used in the
development of the strategy to its current stage. Each sector’s required
emission reductions were outlined. Members were informed that it was
required for the York to reach a reduction of 54% of emissions in 2019 by
2030. The Core Principles for the strategy were outlined as well as
stakeholder perspectives and a sample of case studies.
Members noted the importance of case studies highlighting that they
provided clear examples of opportunities and possibilities for the city. The
Committee also noted that they would encourage people to suggest new
case studies and requested that a wider range of studies be available
online. In discussion about the stakeholders involved in the Strategy,
Members enquired as to whether the Citizens Panel were part of the City
Partners group. It was confirmed that there was no current representation
from the Citizens Panel on the group. Officers stated that representation
from the Citizens Panel would be investigated further.
Discussion took place on the importance of reducing energy usage in new
and existing buildings within the city. It was confirmed that work was
currently being undertaken on Local Energy Plans which could compliment
the Climate Change Strategy. The tackling of fuel poverty was raised as a
key objective within the Climate Change Strategy. Members noted the
impact of having the choice and access to low carbon appliances, as well
as the importance of promoting cultural shifts to reduce the base use of
carbon.
The Committee discussed the CDP report card for the Council. It was noted
that the Council had received a B grade overall and this had been broken
down to an A for adaptation and a C for mitigation. Officers confirmed that
the Council performed better than other local authorises in the region for
adaption and was on par for mitigation. It was confirmed that the Climate
Change Strategy was not complete and agreed that this had impacted the
Council’s grade. When the Climate Change Strategy was complete it was
felt that the Council would receive an A grade on the new CDP report card.
Members noted that the CDP report card would provide further data for the
Council to compare progress against other Local Authorities. Further
discussion took place in which the challenges of identifying and tackling
Scope 3 emissions. Members agreed that it was important for the city to
seek to tackle scope 1, 2, and 3 emissions.
Officers confirmed that work was currently underway to link work on the
Climate Change Strategy to the Economic Strategy and the Health and

Wellbeing Strategy. It was confirmed that this should not delay the
completion of the Climate Change Strategy and it was expected the three
strategies would be considered by Full Council in July 2022.
Resolved:
i.
ii.

Reason:

38.

To request that officers consider adding a member of the
Citizens Panel to the City Partners stakeholder group;
Noted the core principles of the Climate Change Strategy and
agreed to further consider the strategy at the 12 April 2022
meeting of the Committee.
To ensure the Committee has the opportunity to feed into the
Climate Change Strategy.
Work Plan 2021/22

The Committee discussed the meeting on 12 April 2022. They agreed that
they would add the Climate Change Strategy to the work plan and would
delegate this to the Chair and Vice Chair to ensure that they had sufficient
time to consider the Climate Change Strategy.
Resolved:
i.

Reason:

To delegate to the Chair and Vice Chair to ensure the sufficient
time to consider the Climate Change Strategy.
To ensure the Committee has a work plan of items for 2021/22.

Cllr Vassie, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.35 pm].

